
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 

VENUE : ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : MONDAY 30 MARCH 2015 

TIME : 12.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors L Haysey, G Jones and P Phillips 
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: JEFF HUGHES 
TEL: 01279-502173 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 

 To appoint a Chairman for this meeting.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any Chairman’s announcements.  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2015.   
 

6. Complaint Against a District Councillor (Pages 9 - 126) 
 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



SS  SS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
ON FRIDAY 13 MARCH 2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (Chairman) 
  Councillors L Haysey and P Phillips 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, W Ashley, K Crofton 

and P Moore 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Philip Copland - Independent Person 
  Denis Cooper - Investigating Officer 
 
18   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that Councillor G Jones be appointed 
Chairman for this meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

19   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that, together with the other Sub-
Committee Members, he had received ‘e’-mail communication 
and papers from the complainant concerning the allegation 
against Councillor W Ashley.  The Chairman stated that no 
Sub-Committee Member had read the papers and ‘e’-mail and 
that these documents would not be taken into account in 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



SS  SS 
 
 

 
 

relation to the allegation. 
 

20   MINUTES  
 

 

 In response to comments from Councillor P Phillips in relation 
to Minute 17(C), the Monitoring Officer advised that it was 
intended to report on the review of the Code of Conduct and 
associated procedures to a meeting of the Standards 
Committee following the Annual Council meeting on 20 May 
2015. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Sub-Committee held on 19 February 2015 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

21   COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF COUNCILLOR W ASHLEY - 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT                                                        
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the complaint 
alleging that Councillor W Ashley had breached the 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. 
 
He reminded the Sub-Committee that, at its meeting held on 
19 February 2015 (Minute 17 refers), it had agreed to defer 
consideration of the elements of the allegation against 
Councillor Ashley where the Investigating Officer had 
concluded that no breach of the Code had occurred to enable 
that Officer to report further on two aspects, namely the 
allegation in paragraph: 
 
(1) 5.9 of the report (within the section containing the 

complainant’s evidence) that “During the course of 
dealing with this issue, Cllr Ashley had unsuccessfully 
sought to obtain a Certificate of Lawful Use for the site 
and in so doing, the complainant alleged, had secured 
affidavits about past use which he knew to be 
incorrect”, and 

 
(2) 6.4 of the report (the section containing the third party 

evidence) that “She (Cllr 1) also questioned whether 

 

Page 6



SS  SS 
 
 

 
 

the appropriate pre-application fee had been paid for 
each of Cllr Ashley’s applications as is the correct 
procedure.” 

 
Members considered the content of the Investigating Officer’s 
further report on the matters now detailed that was appended 
to the Monitoring Officer’s report. 
 
In relation to the allegation regarding affidavits, the 
Investigating Officer stated that regardless of whether or not 
they were correct, no evidence had been produced to show 
that Councillor Ashley perpetrated any deceit.  The 
Investigating Officer had noted that Councillor Ashley had 
given no direct evidence from his own knowledge.  Clear 
evidence that he had done so was needed for the 
Investigating Officer to reach a conclusion to support the 
allegation.  Accordingly, the Investigating Officer advised that 
he had concluded that he did not believe that Councillor 
Ashley had acted in a manner which breached the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
In relation to the issue of pre-application advice and the 
payment of associated fees, the Investigating Officer stated 
that no pre-application discussions took place without 
payment of the proper fees save possibly in relation to one 
application.  He further stated that evidence concerning that 
application raised doubt as to the extent of pre-application 
discussions.  Council was unclear, however, whether or not a 
fee had been paid.  In such circumstances the Investigating 
Officer commented that he could not be satisfied that there 
was pre-application support for which no fee had been paid.  
There had therefore been no breach of the Authority’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Sub-Committee questioned the Investigating Officer on a 
number of aspects of his further report, particularly in terms of 
the evaluation of evidence in relation to pre-application advice 
and Council records and also the application of the provisions 
of the Code of Conduct. 
 
Following deliberation, the Sub-Committee agreed to accept 

Page 7



SS  SS 
 
 

 
 

the Investigating Officer’s conclusion that there had been no 
(further) breach of the Code of Conduct beyond the matters 
identified at the Sub-Committee meeting on 19 February 
2015.  In so doing, the Sub-Committee requested the 
Monitoring Officer to address the following points: 
 
(i) to consider whether or not, under the current Code of 

Conduct, there was an appropriate distinction between 
the role of a councillor and the role of such an office 
holder as a businessman; 

 
(ii) to undertake a review of the procedures relating to pre-

application advice to provide clarity on what constituted 
such advice, and 

 
(iii) to consider strengthening the existing Code of Conduct 

provisions in order to meet public expectations of 
higher conduct standards for Councillors. 

 
 RESOLVED – that (A) the Investigating Officer’s 

conclusions, following further investigation, on the two 
matters detailed in the report now submitted be 
accepted, namely that there had been no breach of the 
Code of Code in both cases, and 

 
 (B) the Monitoring Officer be requested to address the 

points as now detailed. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.08 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE - 30 MARCH 2015 
  
REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF A COUNCILLOR  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• The Sub-Committee at its meeting on 19th February 2015 resolved 
that for those matters where the Investigating Officer had 
concluded that Councillor Ashley has breached the Authority’s 
Code of Conduct in relation to the matters identified, a hearing 
meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee be held to determine 
whether or not that Member had failed to comply with the Code and 
if so what action should be taken as a consequence.  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Investigating officer has now produced a report on the 

investigation. The report is contained in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Council has agreed a procedure for considering complaints 
 
2.2 The Sub-Committee will consider the report and decide what 
 action to take. 
 
3.0 Investigating Officer’s Report 
 
3.1 An investigation officer was appointed to carry out an 
 investigation. Following the investigation, the Investigation Officer 
 concluded that, in all the circumstances of this case, there has 
 been a failure to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3.2 The Investigating Officer concludes that Councillor Ashley’s 
 conduct fell short of reasonable expectation as to how he should 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

 
  

 treat his colleagues and that he was using his position as 
 Councillor to pursue that correspondence. 
 
3.3 Accordingly, the Investigation Officer finds Councillor Ashley to be 
 in breach of the Code of Conduct in relation to that 
 correspondence, in that he did not value colleagues and staff, did 
 not engage with them in an appropriate manner and failed to treat 
 them with respect. 
 
3.4 In so far the report makes a finding of breach in, after a hearing, 
 that finding is upheld by the Standards Sub-Committee, the Sub-
 Committee will consider the following actions: 

• A formal letter to the Councillor found to have breached the 
  code; 

• Formal censure by motion; 

• Removal by the authority of the Member from   
  Committee(s) subject to statutory and constitutional  
  requirements; 

• Press release or other appropriate publicity; 

• Request an apology by the Member 
 

3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
Complaints Procedure ‘ERP C’ 
 
Contact Officer: Simon Drinkwater- Director of Neighbourhood 

Services- 01992 531405 
  simon.drinkwater@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Simon Drinkwater 
 
 

Page 10



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 

the Council’s 

Corporate 

Priorities/ 

Objectives 

(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 

This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 

health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 

communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 

 

Consultation: The Independent Person has been consulted. 

Legal: The procedures are in accordance with the regulations. 

Financial: None 

Human 

Resource: 

None 

Risk 

Management: 

The case should be determined in accordance with the 

regulations having regard to the relevant guidance. 

 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 To be distributed on the determination of the Monitoring Officer  

lds_003\5824803\2 1 
24 January 2015 cooperde 

 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

ALLEGATION OF BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

REPORT OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER 

 

1. Introduc
[...]
stion 

of maladministration on the part of the Council. 

3.3 I stressed that it was important to demonstrate, if that were the case, in what 

way Cllr Ashley had failed to comply with the Code.  There was no presumption 

that simply because he is a Councillor, he will unduly influence his application.  

Rather, the system is designed to provide safeguards for the Council, members 

and the public when a Councillor makes a planning application.  Cllr Ashley was 

entitled to run his business provided he did not take advantage of his position as 

a Councillor. 

3.4 The context for this introduction to the witnesses is the need to focus on the 

conduct which is prohibited by the Code and establish whether or not Cllr Ashley 

was acting in his capacity as a member.   

4. Evidence of Kevin Steptoe, Head of Planning 

4.1 Before seeing other witnesses I spoke by telephone with Kevin Steptoe on 

Tuesday 8th July 2014.  He is the Head of Planning at East Hertfordshire District 

Council and as such is responsible for the processing and evaluation of all 

planning applications, including those which are delegated to officers.  He 

regularly attends the Development Management committee, which is the 

committee of the Council, which determines applications not delegated to 

officers.  My purpose in speaking with him was to ensure I had a clear and 

objective statement about the various planning matters which might be relevant 

to my investigation.  The information he gave me in our initial conversation was 

very helpful in setting a context and has been subsequently updated to reflect 

developments since then. 

4.2 He confirmed that Cllr Ashley was a member of the Development Management 

Committee from 2001, becoming Chairman in 2009 and left that office and the 

Committee in April 2012. 

Page 16



 To be distributed on the determination of the Monitoring Officer  

lds_003\5824803\2 5 
24 January 2015 cooperde 

4.3 He is aware of the declaration of in
[...]
 approach was to take a wide view of interest and even if there was not a 

technical legal interest, to declare any relationships or circumstances which he 

believed he should draw to the attention of the committee. 

7.5 He explained something of the background to his business activities including the 

imperative of pursuing a diversification program for Monks Green Farm which the 

family had acquired in 1959.  This had begun as long ago as 1983 when a 

change of use of part of the premises had taken place in relation to storage.   

7.6 As a land owner and businessman seeking to diversify his agricultural holding it 

was, in his opinion, perfectly legitimate for him to conduct his business provided 

he did so in a proper manner.  He accepted that in so doing he must not use his 

position as a councillor to gain any advantage or bring about any undue 

influence.  He was quite firm in his assertion that he had never attempted to use 

his position as a councillor to gain any advantage or put undue pressure on 

members or officers. 

7.7 We discussed some of the applications which had been made by Cllr Ashley.  The 

first was for the conversion of some farm agricultural units to live and work 

units.  There were five applications in total for this use.  The first, in 2008 was 

withdrawn, a further application that year, for 4 units was approved.  This was 

followed by three further applications, one to increase the number of units to 6, 

the other two sought amendments to the configuration of the units.  There were 

some suggestions that the units had not been developed or used in the manner 

intended in the approval and this had been investigated subsequent to 

implementation of the permission.  The outcome of the investigation, during 

which legal advice in relation to relevant case law was sought, was that the 

implemented works were within the scope of the permission. 

7.8 On 6th of November 2013 an application was submitted to discharge a co
[...]
the Localism Act 2011 requires the 

authority to adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members 

and co-opted members of the authority when they are acting in that capacity 

9.3 Compliance with the Code is required whenever a member 

9.3.1 conducts the business of the authority including the business of any 

office to which the member is appointed; or 

9.3.2 acts, claims to act or gives the impression that the member is acting 

as a representative of the authority. 

9.4 A key question in reviewing the evidence will therefore be, whether the 

allegations relate to Cllr Ashley’s conduct as a councillor. 

9.5 The second issue is that of timing.  The Council adopted a code of conduct on 

30th January 2013 under section 26 of the Localism Act.  The relevant parts of 

the adopted Code are, in my view, as follows: 

9.5.1 “I am committed to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the 

following principles to achieve best value for our residents and 

maintain public confidence in this authority.  

9.5.1.1 SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely 

in terms of the public interest. They should not do so in 

order to gain financial or other material benefits for 

themselves, their family, or their friends. 

9.5.1.2 HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare 

any private interests relating to their public duties and to 

take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 

protects the public interest. 

9.5.1.3 LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and 

support these principles by leadership and example. 

9.5.2 Valuing my colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an 

appropriate manner and one that underpins the mutual respect 

between us that is essential to good local government. 

9.5.3 Always treating people with respect, including the organisations and 

public I engage with and those I work alongside.” 

Page 40



 To be distributed on the determination of the Monitori
[...]
as a councillor would 

have on the recipients. 

9.26 The Council’s Protocol on the use of IT by members dated May 2011states at 

paragraph 3(a) that the computer is provided to the councillor specifically to 

facilitate the discharge of the councillor’s functions as a Councillor and the 

Councillor must not use the computer in any manner which is inconsistent with 

Council duties and activities. 

9.27 This correspondence took place between 7th November 2013 and 21st February 

2014 and it therefore falls to be considered under the current code, the relevant 

terms of which are noted at paragraph 9.5 as follows: 

9.27.1 Valuing my colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an 

appropriate manner and one that underpins the mutual respect 

between us that is essential to good local government. 

9.27.2 Always treating people with respect, including the organisations and 

public I engage with and those I work alongside. 

9.28 In my view Cllr Ashley’s conduct fell short of reasonable expectations as to how 

he should treat his colleagues and I consider that he was using his position as a 

councillor to pursue that correspondence. 

Page 44



 To be distributed on the determination of the Monitoring Officer  

lds_003\5824803\2 33 
24 January 2015 cooperde 

9.29 Accordingly, I find him to be in breach of the code of conduct in relation to that 

correspondence, in that he did not value colleagues and staff, did not engage 

with them in an appropriate manner and failed to treat them with respect. 

10. Action by the Council 

10.1 My report will be considered by the Monitoring Officer and by the Standards 

Committee. 

10.2 In so far as the report makes a finding of breach if, after a hearing, that finding 

is upheld by the Standards Committee, the Committee will consider the following 

actions: 

10.2.1 A formal letter to the Councillor found to have breached the code; 

10.2.2 Formal censure by motion; 

10.2.3 Removal by the authority of the Mem
[...]
sultation with the 
Independent Person  

 
6.5 On the Sub-Committee’s return the Chairman will announce the 

Sub-Committee’s decision (in relation to a Parish Councillor 
            a recommendation to the Parish Council)  

 
           6.6 The Sub-Committee will consider whether it should make any 

           recommendations to the Council or in relation to a Parish 
           Councillor to the Parish Council with a view to promoting high 
           standards of conduct among Members. 

 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Complaint Against a District Councillor
	Complaint in respect of a District Councillor - ERP A (implications)
	Complaint in respect of a District Councillor - ERP B (Report of the Investigator)_opt
	Complaint in respect of a District Councillor - ERP C (Complaints Procedure)_opt




Minutes of the meeting


DC  DC 
 
 

 
14 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
MONDAY 30 MARCH 2015, AT 12.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (Chairman) 
  Councillors L Haysey and P Phillips. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton and P Moore. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Dennis Cooper - Investigating Officer 
  Philip Copland - Independent Person 
 
 
13   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

  RESOLVED – that Councillor G Jones be appointed 
Chairman for this meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

14   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 
He advised that the subject Member, Councillor W Ashley, 
had submitted an apology for absence.  The hearing would 
proceed regardless. 
 

 



DC  DC 
 
 

 
15 

 
15   MINUTES  

 
 

  RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Sub-Committee held on 13 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

16   COMPLAINT AGAINST A DISTRICT COUNCILLOR  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the complaint 
alleging that Councillor William Ashley had breached the 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. 
 
He reminded the Sub-Committee that, at its meeting held on 
19 February 2015, it had agreed that for those matters where 
the Investigating Officer had concluded that Councillor Ashley 
had breached the Authority’s Code of Conduct, a hearing 
meeting be held to determine whether or not that Member had 
failed to comply with the Code and, if so, what action should 
be taken as a consequence. 
 
The Chairman outlined the hearing procedure. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Sub-Committee that the 
Investigating Officer had concluded that Councillor Ashley’s 
conduct had fallen short of reasonable expectation as to how 
he should treat his colleagues and that he was using his 
position as a councillor to pursue correspondence. 
 
Accordingly, the Investigating Officer had found Councillor 
Ashley to be in breach of the Code of Conduct in relation to 
that correspondence in that he did not value colleagues and 
staff, did not engage with them in an appropriate manner and 
failed to treat them with respect. 
 
The hearing procedure was duly followed. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed: 
 

 to issue a formal letter to Councillor Ashley detailing 

 



DC  DC 
 
 

 
16 

the Sub-Committee’s determination that accepted the 
Investigating Officer’s conclusion; 

 to invite Council to pass a formal motion of censure 
against Councillor Ashley; 

 that Councillor Ashley should not be appointed to 
Development Management Committee in the event of 
seeking re-election (and being re-elected) to the 
Authority at the May 2015 elections; 

 as the meeting was public and a press representative 
was in attendance, no specific press release be issued 
on this matter, and 

 the Monitoring Officer be requested to draft a letter of 
apology on behalf of Councillor Ashley for him to sign 
and send to all Development Management Committee 
Members affected by his conduct. 

 
RESOLVED – that in relation to the complaint now 
detailed that Councillor W Ashley had breached the 
Authority’s Code of Conduct: 

 
(A) a formal letter be issued to the Member detailing 
the Sub-Committee’s determination that accepted the 
Investigating Officer’s conclusion; 
 
(B) Council be invited to pass a formal motion of 
censure against Councillor Ashley; 
 
(C) Councillor Ashley be not appointed to 
Development Management Committee in the event of 
seeking re-election (and being re-elected) to the 
Authority at the May 2015 elections; 
 
(D) as the meeting was public and a press 
representative was in attendance, no specific press 
release be issued on this matter, and 
 
(E) the Monitoring Officer be requested to draft a 
letter of apology on behalf of Councillor Ashley for him 
to sign and send to all Development management 
Committee Members affected by his conduct. 

 



DC  DC 
 
 

 
17 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


